RESOLUTION NO. 24-17

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF CHARLES MCDANIEL AS AN AT-LARGE DIRECTOR OF THE GRAND JUNCTION REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD

Recitals:

Through various boards, committees, commissions and organizations the citizens of the City have a longstanding tradition of service to the community. The City Council by and through its creation of many of those boards and its participation thereon and there with is no exception. The City is regularly and genuinely benefitted by the service performed by its boards, committees, commissions and organizations. The Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority (GJRAA) is an example of one such organization that benefits the community.

The GJRAA Board is comprised of seven directors, three appointed by the City and three appointed by Mesa County with those six appointing the seventh. In accordance with the bylaws of the GJRAA, the City and the County will determine whether they consent to an appointee named by the Board to serve as the at-large director. The GJRAA Board has recently named Mr. Charles "Chuck" McDaniel as the seventh, or at-large director to the Board to fill a current vacancy.

The City Council has met Mr. McDaniel and is fully advised of his prior dedicated service on and to the Grand Junction Housing Authority Board; the Council has determined that his talent and commitment will be valuable to the GJRAA and with this resolution confirms the GJRAA Board's actions in the selection of Mr. McDaniel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COLORADO THAT:

The City Council confirms the appointment of Charles McDaniel to the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority Board to fill the at-large director term until 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 3rd day of May, 2017.

J. Merrick Taggart, President of the City Council

ATTEST